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Date/Time: 8/3/2012 11:21:42

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z GSM850 190CH Left Hand Touch Cheek

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-GSM/GPRS/EDGE 1TS; Frequency: 836.6 MHz
Medium parameters used: f = 837 MHz; σ = 0.926 mho/m; εr = 41.499; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(9.46, 9.46, 9.46); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0 
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474 
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Head/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.234 mW/g

Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 6.750 V/m; Power Drift = 0.15 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.285 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.226 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.171 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.239 mW/g

0 dB = 0.234 mW/g = -12.62 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/3/2012 12:01:25

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z GSM850 190CH Left Hand Tilt 15 degree

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-GSM/GPRS/EDGE 1TS; Frequency: 836.6 MHz 
Medium parameters used: f = 837 MHz; σ = 0.926 mho/m; εr = 41.499; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(9.46, 9.46, 9.46); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Head/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.204 mW/g

Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 10.821 V/m; Power Drift = -0.14 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.238 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.194 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.152 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.203 mW/g

0 dB = 0.204 mW/g = -13.81 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/3/2012 12:30:15

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z GSM850 190CH Right Hand Touch Cheek

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-GSM/GPRS/EDGE 1TS; Frequency: 836.6 MHz 
Medium parameters used: f = 837 MHz; σ = 0.926 mho/m; εr = 41.499; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(9.46, 9.46, 9.46); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Head/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.210 mW/g

Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 6.150 V/m; Power Drift = -0.04 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.240 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.200 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.154 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.209 mW/g

0 dB = 0.210 mW/g = -13.56 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/3/2012 12:59:54

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z GSM850 190CH Right Hand Tilt 15 degree

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-GSM/GPRS/EDGE 1TS; Frequency: 836.6 MHz
Medium parameters used: f = 837 MHz; σ = 0.926 mho/m; εr = 41.499; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(9.46, 9.46, 9.46); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0 
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474 
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Head/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.175 mW/g

Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 10.439 V/m; Power Drift = -0.00 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.212 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.171 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.134 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.180 mW/g

Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 10.439 V/m; Power Drift = -0.00 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.180 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.133 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.092 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.154 mW/g

0 dB = 0.175 mW/g = -15.13 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/3/2012 14:24:45

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z GSM850 190CH Left Hand Touch Cheek with battery-2#

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-GSM/GPRS/EDGE 1TS; Frequency: 836.6 MHz

Medium parameters used: f = 837 MHz; σ = 0.926 mho/m; εr = 41.499; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(9.46, 9.46, 9.46); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0 
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474 
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Head/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.243 mW/g

Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 6.339 V/m; Power Drift = -0.19 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.293 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.235 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.180 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.246 mW/g

0 dB = 0.246 mW/g = -12.18 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 7/31/2012 10:33:23

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z GSM850 GPRS 1TS 190CH Towards phantom 10mm

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-GSM/GPRS/EDGE 1TS; Frequency: 836.6 MHz 
Medium parameters used: f = 837 MHz; σ = 0.98 mho/m; εr = 52.904; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(9.64, 9.64, 9.64); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.308 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 17.788 V/m; Power Drift = -0.12 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.358 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.293 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.228 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.306 mW/g

0 dB = 0.308 mW/g = -10.24 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 7/31/2012 11:00:11

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z GSM850 GPRS 2TS 190CH Towards phantom 10mm

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-GSM/GPRS/EDGE 2TS; Frequency: 836.6 MHz 
Medium parameters used: f = 837 MHz; σ = 0.98 mho/m; εr = 52.904; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(9.64, 9.64, 9.64); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.325 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 18.489 V/m; Power Drift = -0.01 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.380 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.308 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.238 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.323 mW/g

0 dB = 0.325 mW/g = -9.76 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 7/31/2012 11:31:16

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z GSM850 GPRS 2TS 190CH Towards Ground 10mm

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-GSM/GPRS/EDGE 2TS; Frequency: 836.6 MHz 
Medium parameters used: f = 837 MHz; σ = 0.98 mho/m; εr = 52.904; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(9.64, 9.64, 9.64); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.726 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 27.602 V/m; Power Drift = 0.02 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.884 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.705 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.529 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.741 mW/g

0 dB = 0.726 mW/g = -2.78 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 7/31/2012 12:19:46

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z GSM850 GPRS 2TS 190CH Left edge 10mm

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-GSM/GPRS/EDGE 2TS; Frequency: 836.6 MHz 
Medium parameters used: f = 837 MHz; σ = 0.98 mho/m; εr = 52.904; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(9.64, 9.64, 9.64); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.546 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 24.463 V/m; Power Drift = -0.07 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.731 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.539 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.378 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.576 mW/g

0 dB = 0.546 mW/g = -5.25 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 7/31/2012 13:09:58

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z GSM850 GPRS 2TS 190CH Right edge 10mm

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-GSM/GPRS/EDGE 2TS; Frequency: 836.6 MHz 
Medium parameters used: f = 837 MHz; σ = 0.98 mho/m; εr = 52.904; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(9.64, 9.64, 9.64); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.379 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 19.925 V/m; Power Drift = -0.01 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.496 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.365 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.254 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.389 mW/g

0 dB = 0.379 mW/g = -8.43 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 7/31/2012 14:32:57

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z GSM850 GPRS 2TS 190CH Bottom edge 10mm

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-GSM/GPRS/EDGE 2TS; Frequency: 836.6 MHz 
Medium parameters used: f = 837 MHz; σ = 0.98 mho/m; εr = 52.904; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(9.64, 9.64, 9.64); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0925 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 9.716 V/m; Power Drift = -0.03 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.123 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.083 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.054 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0901 mW/g

0 dB = 0.0925 mW/g = -20.68 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 7/31/2012 15:06:30

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z GSM850 EGPRS 1TS 190CH Towards Ground 10mm

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-GSM/GPRS/EDGE 1TS; Frequency: 836.6 MHz 
Medium parameters used: f = 837 MHz; σ = 0.98 mho/m; εr = 52.904; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(9.64, 9.64, 9.64); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.677 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 26.050 V/m; Power Drift = 0.04 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.811 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.650 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.492 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.682 mW/g

0 dB = 0.677 mW/g = -3.39 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 7/31/2012 15:32:58

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z GSM850 EGPRS 2TS 190CH Towards Ground 10mm

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-GSM/GPRS/EDGE 2TS; Frequency: 836.6 MHz 
Medium parameters used: f = 837 MHz; σ = 0.98 mho/m; εr = 52.904; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(9.64, 9.64, 9.64); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.755 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 27.766 V/m; Power Drift = -0.15 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.890 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.704 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.527 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.739 mW/g

0 dB = 0.755 mW/g = -2.44 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 7/31/2012 16:39:28

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z GSM850 GPRS 2TS 190CH Towards Ground 10mm with battery-2#  

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-GSM/GPRS/EDGE 2TS; Frequency: 836.6 MHz 
Medium parameters used: f = 837 MHz; σ = 0.98 mho/m; εr = 52.904; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(9.64, 9.64, 9.64); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.770 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 27.975 V/m; Power Drift = -0.19 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.908 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.716 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.536 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.756 mW/g

0 dB = 0.756 mW/g = -2.43 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 7/31/2012 17:18:59

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z GSM850 GPRS 1TS 190CH Towards phantom 15mm

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-GSM/GPRS/EDGE 1TS; Frequency: 836.6 MHz 
Medium parameters used: f = 837 MHz; σ = 0.98 mho/m; εr = 52.904; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(9.64, 9.64, 9.64); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.274 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 17.056 V/m; Power Drift = -0.07 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.327 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.267 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.205 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.279 mW/g

0 dB = 0.274 mW/g = -11.24 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 7/31/2012 17:46:13

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z GSM850 GPRS 2TS 190CH Towards phantom 15mm

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-GSM/GPRS/EDGE 2TS; Frequency: 836.6 MHz 
Medium parameters used: f = 837 MHz; σ = 0.98 mho/m; εr = 52.904; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(9.64, 9.64, 9.64); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.309 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 18.254 V/m; Power Drift = -0.19 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.370 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.299 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.229 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.313 mW/g

0 dB = 0.309 mW/g = -10.21 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 7/31/2012 18:15:27

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z GSM850 GPRS 2TS 190CH Towards Ground 15mm

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-GSM/GPRS/EDGE 2TS; Frequency: 836.6 MHz 
Medium parameters used: f = 837 MHz; σ = 0.98 mho/m; εr = 52.904; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(9.64, 9.64, 9.64); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.560 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 23.988 V/m; Power Drift = -0.06 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.678 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.534 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.399 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.564 mW/g

0 dB = 0.560 mW/g = -5.03 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 7/31/2012 18:54:02

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z GSM850 EGPRS 1TS 190CH Towards Ground 15mm

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-GSM/GPRS/EDGE 1TS; Frequency: 836.6 MHz 
Medium parameters used: f = 837 MHz; σ = 0.98 mho/m; εr = 52.904; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(9.64, 9.64, 9.64); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.504 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 22.743 V/m; Power Drift = -0.04 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.607 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.484 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.365 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.509 mW/g

0 dB = 0.504 mW/g = -5.96 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 7/31/2012 19:20:18

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z GSM850 EGPRS 2TS 190CH Towards Ground 15mm

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-GSM/GPRS/EDGE 2TS; Frequency: 836.6 MHz 
Medium parameters used: f = 837 MHz; σ = 0.98 mho/m; εr = 52.904; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(9.64, 9.64, 9.64); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.560 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 24.213 V/m; Power Drift = -0.13 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.667 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.527 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.394 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.556 mW/g

0 dB = 0.560 mW/g = -5.04 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 7/31/2012 19:53:54

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z GSM850 190CH Towards Ground 15mm with Headset

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-GSM/GPRS/EDGE 1TS; Frequency: 836.6 MHz 
Medium parameters used: f = 837 MHz; σ = 0.98 mho/m; εr = 52.904; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(9.64, 9.64, 9.64); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.319 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 18.128 V/m; Power Drift = -0.09 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.387 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.304 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.227 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.320 mW/g

0 dB = 0.319 mW/g = -9.93 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 7/31/2012 20:42:22

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z GSM850 GPRS 2TS 190CH Towards Ground 15mm with battery-2#  

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-GSM/GPRS/EDGE 2TS; Frequency: 836.6 MHz 
Medium parameters used: f = 837 MHz; σ = 0.98 mho/m; εr = 52.904; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(9.64, 9.64, 9.64); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.583 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 24.609 V/m; Power Drift = -0.17 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.681 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.539 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.404 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.567 mW/g

0 dB = 0.567 mW/g = -4.93 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/4/2012 0:02:47

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z GSM1900 661CH Left Hand Touch Cheek 

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-GSM/GPRS/EDGE 1TS; Frequency: 1880 MHz 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.392 mho/m; εr = 39.303; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(8.33, 8.33, 8.33); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Head/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.108 mW/g

Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 5.705 V/m; Power Drift = -0.01 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.165 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.102 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.059 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.112 mW/g

Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 5.705 V/m; Power Drift = -0.01 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.163 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.107 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.069 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.116 mW/g

0 dB = 0.108 mW/g = -19.34 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/4/2012 0:42:18

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z GSM1900 661CH Left Hand Tilt 15 degree 

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-GSM/GPRS/EDGE 1TS; Frequency: 1880 MHz 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.392 mho/m; εr = 39.303; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(8.33, 8.33, 8.33); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Head/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0885 mW/g

Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 5.928 V/m; Power Drift = 0.19 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.151 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.094 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.052 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.106 mW/g

0 dB = 0.0885 mW/g = -21.07 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/3/2012 23:09:02

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z GSM1900 661CH Right Hand Touch Cheek with battery-2#

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-GSM/GPRS/EDGE 1TS; Frequency: 1880 MHz 

Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.392 mho/m; εr = 39.303; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(8.33, 8.33, 8.33); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Head/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.173 mW/g

Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 5.346 V/m; Power Drift = 0.16 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.291 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.189 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.116 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.206 mW/g

0 dB = 0.206 mW/g = -13.72 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/3/2012 23:34:08

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z GSM1900 661CH Right Hand Tilt 15 degree 

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-GSM/GPRS/EDGE 1TS; Frequency: 1880 MHz 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.392 mho/m; εr = 39.303; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(8.33, 8.33, 8.33); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Head/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0676 mW/g

Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 4.566 V/m; Power Drift = -0.14 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.109 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.064 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.035 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0713 mW/g

0 dB = 0.0676 mW/g = -23.40 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/4/2012 1:23:00

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z GSM1900 661CH Right Hand Touch Cheek with battery-2#  

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-GSM/GPRS/EDGE 1TS; Frequency: 1880 MHz 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.392 mho/m; εr = 39.303; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(8.33, 8.33, 8.33); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Head/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.160 mW/g

Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 4.763 V/m; Power Drift = 0.19 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.254 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.169 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.105 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.181 mW/g

0 dB = 0.160 mW/g = -15.93 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/1/2012 11:29:40

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z GSM1900 GPRS 1TS 661CH Towards phantom 10mm

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-GSM/GPRS/EDGE 1TS; Frequency: 1880 MHz 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.555 mho/m; εr = 51.577; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(7.89, 7.89, 7.89); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.218 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 5.185 V/m; Power Drift = 0.05 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.329 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.197 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.112 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.216 mW/g

0 dB = 0.218 mW/g = -13.23 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/1/2012 11:59:47

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z GSM1900 GPRS 2TS 661CH Towards phantom 10mm

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-GSM/GPRS/EDGE 2TS; Frequency: 1880 MHz 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.555 mho/m; εr = 51.577; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(7.89, 7.89, 7.89); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.185 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 4.786 V/m; Power Drift = 0.02 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.289 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.167 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.095 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.184 mW/g

0 dB = 0.185 mW/g = -14.64 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/1/2012 14:17:28

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z GSM1900 GPRS 1TS 661CH Towards Ground 10mm

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-GSM/GPRS/EDGE 1TS; Frequency: 1880 MHz 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.555 mho/m; εr = 51.577; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(7.89, 7.89, 7.89); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.625 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 11.937 V/m; Power Drift = 0.05 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.339 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.745 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.388 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.836 mW/g

0 dB = 0.625 mW/g = -4.08 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/1/2012 15:29:45

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z GSM1900 GPRS 1TS 661CH Left edge 10mm

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-GSM/GPRS/EDGE 1TS; Frequency: 1880 MHz 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.555 mho/m; εr = 51.577; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(7.89, 7.89, 7.89); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.106 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 3.479 V/m; Power Drift = 0.17 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.176 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.100 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.057 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.109 mW/g

0 dB = 0.106 mW/g = -19.53 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/1/2012 15:58:36

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z GSM1900 GPRS 1TS 661CH Right edge 10mm

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-GSM/GPRS/EDGE 1TS; Frequency: 1880 MHz 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.555 mho/m; εr = 51.577; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(7.89, 7.89, 7.89); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.108 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 3.469 V/m; Power Drift = 0.12 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.189 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.114 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.066 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.124 mW/g

0 dB = 0.108 mW/g = -19.33 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/1/2012 16:29:31

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z GSM1900 GPRS 1TS 661CH Bottom edge 10mm

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-GSM/GPRS/EDGE 1TS; Frequency: 1880 MHz 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.555 mho/m; εr = 51.577; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(7.89, 7.89, 7.89); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.658 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 9.841 V/m; Power Drift = 0.14 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.103 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.632 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.331 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.713 mW/g

0 dB = 0.658 mW/g = -3.63 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/1/2012 17:04:13

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z GSM1900 EGPRS 1TS 661CH Towards Ground 10mm 

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-GSM/GPRS/EDGE 1TS; Frequency: 1880 MHz 

Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.555 mho/m; εr = 51.577; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(7.89, 7.89, 7.89); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.760 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 13.251 V/m; Power Drift = -0.02 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.404 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.802 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.423 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.906 mW/g

0 dB = 0.906 mW/g = -0.86 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/1/2012 17:31:15

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z GSM1900 EGPRS 2TS 661CH Towards Ground 10mm

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-GSM/GPRS/EDGE 2TS; Frequency: 1880 MHz 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.555 mho/m; εr = 51.577; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(7.89, 7.89, 7.89); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.679 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 12.420 V/m; Power Drift = -0.07 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.304 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.725 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.377 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.819 mW/g

0 dB = 0.679 mW/g = -3.36 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/1/2012 20:29:07

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z GSM1900 EGPRS 1TS 661CH Towards Ground 10mm with battery-2#  

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-GSM/GPRS/EDGE 1TS; Frequency: 1880 MHz 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.555 mho/m; εr = 51.577; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(7.89, 7.89, 7.89); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.648 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 13.058 V/m; Power Drift = -0.03 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.353 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.780 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.414 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.876 mW/g

0 dB = 0.648 mW/g = -3.76 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/1/2012 12:28:36

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z GSM1900 GPRS 1TS 661CH Towards phantom 15mm

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-GSM/GPRS/EDGE 1TS; Frequency: 1880 MHz 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.555 mho/m; εr = 51.577; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(7.89, 7.89, 7.89); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.129 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 4.502 V/m; Power Drift = -0.11 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.205 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.129 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.078 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.139 mW/g

0 dB = 0.129 mW/g = -17.81 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/1/2012 12:56:58

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z GSM1900 GPRS 2TS 661CH Towards phantom 15mm

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-GSM/GPRS/EDGE 2TS; Frequency: 1880 MHz 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.555 mho/m; εr = 51.577; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(7.89, 7.89, 7.89); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.110 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 4.221 V/m; Power Drift = -0.17 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.176 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.109 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.066 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.118 mW/g

0 dB = 0.110 mW/g = -19.17 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/1/2012 14:44:25

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z GSM1900 GPRS 1TS 661CH Towards Ground 15mm

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-GSM/GPRS/EDGE 1TS; Frequency: 1880 MHz 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.555 mho/m; εr = 51.577; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(7.89, 7.89, 7.89); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.375 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 9.998 V/m; Power Drift = 0.05 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.682 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.401 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.223 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.443 mW/g

0 dB = 0.375 mW/g = -8.51 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/1/2012 18:24:58

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z GSM1900 EGPRS 1TS 661CH Towards Ground 15mm

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-GSM/GPRS/EDGE 1TS; Frequency: 1880 MHz 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.555 mho/m; εr = 51.577; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(7.89, 7.89, 7.89); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.439 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 10.628 V/m; Power Drift = 0.05 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.724 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.437 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.246 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.480 mW/g

0 dB = 0.439 mW/g = -7.15 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/1/2012 17:58:39

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z GSM1900 EGPRS 2TS 661CH Towards Ground 15mm

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-GSM/GPRS/EDGE 2TS; Frequency: 1880 MHz 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.555 mho/m; εr = 51.577; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(7.89, 7.89, 7.89); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.394 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 9.969 V/m; Power Drift = -0.03 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.659 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.386 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.215 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.430 mW/g

0 dB = 0.394 mW/g = -8.10 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/1/2012 19:28:00

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z GSM1900 661CH Towards Ground 15mm with Headset

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-GSM/GPRS/EDGE 1TS; Frequency: 1880 MHz 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.555 mho/m; εr = 51.577; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(7.89, 7.89, 7.89); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.449 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 11.087 V/m; Power Drift = -0.11 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.740 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.440 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.247 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.486 mW/g

0 dB = 0.449 mW/g = -6.95 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/1/2012 20:01:41

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z GSM1900 661CH Towards Ground 15mm with Headset with battery-2# 

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-GSM/GPRS/EDGE 1TS; Frequency: 1880 MHz 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.555 mho/m; εr = 51.577; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(7.89, 7.89, 7.89); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.411 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 10.407 V/m; Power Drift = 0.06 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.757 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.457 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.258 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.505 mW/g

0 dB = 0.411 mW/g = -7.72 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/3/2012 14:56:38

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z WCDMA850 4182CH Left Hand Touch Cheek

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 836.4 MHz

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.916 mho/m; εr = 41.47; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(9.46, 9.46, 9.46); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0 
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474 
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Head/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation.
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.164 mW/g

Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 4.860 V/m; Power Drift = 0.18 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.202 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.160 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.121 mW/g

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation.
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.169 mW/g

0 dB = 0.169 mW/g = -15.44 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/3/2012 15:23:07

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z WCDMA850 4182CH Left Hand Tilt 15 degree

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 836.4 MHz 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.916 mho/m; εr = 41.47; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(9.46, 9.46, 9.46); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Head/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation.
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.136 mW/g

Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 8.436 V/m; Power Drift = -0.05 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.161 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.131 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.101 mW/g

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation.

0 dB = 0.136 mW/g = -17.34 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/3/2012 16:57:13

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z WCDMA850 4182CH Right Hand Touch Cheek

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 836.4 MHz 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.916 mho/m; εr = 41.47; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(9.46, 9.46, 9.46); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Head/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation.
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.157 mW/g

Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 3.808 V/m; Power Drift = -0.06 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.178 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.146 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.112 mW/g

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation.
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.154 mW/g

0 dB = 0.157 mW/g = -16.10 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/3/2012 16:18:16

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z WCDMA850 4182CH Right Hand Tilt 15 degree

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 836.4 MHz 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.916 mho/m; εr = 41.47; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(9.46, 9.46, 9.46); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Head/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation.
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.120 mW/g

Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 8.094 V/m; Power Drift = -0.03 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.147 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.120 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.094 mW/g

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation.
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.125 mW/g

0 dB = 0.120 mW/g = -18.40 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/3/2012 17:33:21

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z WCDMA850 4182CH Left Hand Touch Cheek with battery-2#

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 836.4 MHz
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.916 mho/m; εr = 41.47; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(9.46, 9.46, 9.46); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0 
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474 
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Head/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation.
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.163 mW/g

Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 5.074 V/m; Power Drift = -0.14 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.198 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.157 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.118 mW/g

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation.
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.165 mW/g

0 dB = 0.163 mW/g = -15.76 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 7/31/2012 23:58:20

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z WCDMA850 4182CH Towards Phantom 10mm

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 836.4 MHz 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.977 mho/m; εr = 52.758; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(9.64, 9.64, 9.64); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation.
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.249 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 16.185 V/m; Power Drift = 0.03 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.296 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.239 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.183 mW/g

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation.
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.250 mW/g

0 dB = 0.249 mW/g = -12.09 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 7/31/2012 23:30:11

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z WCDMA850 4182CH Towards Ground 10mm

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 836.4 MHz 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.977 mho/m; εr = 52.758; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(9.64, 9.64, 9.64); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation.
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.564 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 23.882 V/m; Power Drift = -0.00 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.697 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.546 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.405 mW/g

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation.
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.576 mW/g

0 dB = 0.576 mW/g = -4.79 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/1/2012 0:27:06

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z WCDMA850 4182CH Left edge 10mm

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 836.4 MHz 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.977 mho/m; εr = 52.758; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(9.64, 9.64, 9.64); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation.
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.455 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 20.726 V/m; Power Drift = -0.01 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.596 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.434 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.301 mW/g

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation.
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.463 mW/g

0 dB = 0.455 mW/g = -6.84 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/1/2012 1:19:53

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z WCDMA850 4182CH Right edge 10mm

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 836.4 MHz 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.977 mho/m; εr = 52.758; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(9.64, 9.64, 9.64); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation.
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.299 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 16.881 V/m; Power Drift = -0.07 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.390 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.282 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.195 mW/g

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation.
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.300 mW/g

0 dB = 0.299 mW/g = -10.48 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/1/2012 1:48:23

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z WCDMA850 4182CH Bottom edge 10mm

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 836.4 MHz
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.977 mho/m; εr = 52.758; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(9.64, 9.64, 9.64); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0 
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474 
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation.
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0677 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 3.466 V/m; Power Drift = 0.16 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.096 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.066 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.043 mW/g

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation.
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0706 mW/g

0 dB = 0.0677 mW/g = -23.39 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/1/2012 2:30:21

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z WCDMA850 4182CH Towards Ground 10mm with battery-2#

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 836.4 MHz 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.977 mho/m; εr = 52.758; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(9.64, 9.64, 9.64); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation.
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.564 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 23.882 V/m; Power Drift = -0.01 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.697 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.542 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.403 mW/g

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation.
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.576 mW/g

0 dB = 0.561 mW/g = -4.98 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 7/31/2012 21:34:11

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z WCDMA850 4182CH Towards phantom 15mm

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 836.4 MHz 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.977 mho/m; εr = 52.758; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(9.64, 9.64, 9.64); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation.
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.239 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 15.836 V/m; Power Drift = -0.03 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.291 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.233 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.177 mW/g

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation.
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.245 mW/g

0 dB = 0.239 mW/g = -12.43 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 7/31/2012 22:02:06

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z WCDMA850 4182CH Towards Ground 15mm

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 836.4 MHz 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.977 mho/m; εr = 52.758; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(9.64, 9.64, 9.64); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation.
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.414 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 20.314 V/m; Power Drift = 0.01 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.511 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.401 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.298 mW/g

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation.
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.423 mW/g

0 dB = 0.414 mW/g = -7.65 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 7/31/2012 22:29:37

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z WCDMA850 4182CH Towards Ground 15mm with Headset

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 836.4 MHz 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.977 mho/m; εr = 52.758; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(9.64, 9.64, 9.64); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation.
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.306 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 18.254 V/m; Power Drift = 0.06 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.388 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.365 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.216 mW/g

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation.
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.372 mW/g

0 dB = 0.306 mW/g = -10.29 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 7/31/2012 23:00:13

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z WCDMA850 4182CH Towards Ground 15mm with battery-2# 

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 836.4 MHz 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.977 mho/m; εr = 52.758; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(9.64, 9.64, 9.64); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation.
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.416 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 20.607 V/m; Power Drift = 0.00 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.511 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.400 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.297 mW/g

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation.
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.422 mW/g

0 dB = 0.416 mW/g = -7.63 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/3/2012 1:37:22

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z WCDMA1700 1413CH Left Hand Touch Cheek

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1732.6 MHz 
Medium parameters used: f = 1733 MHz; σ = 1.386 mho/m; εr = 40.57; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(8.64, 8.64, 8.64); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Head/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.114 mW/g

Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 6.489 V/m; Power Drift = -0.13 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.173 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.106 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.064 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.115 mW/g

Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 6.489 V/m; Power Drift = -0.13 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.184 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.102 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.059 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.111 mW/g

0 dB = 0.114 mW/g = -18.83 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/3/2012 2:18:05

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z WCDMA1700 1413CH Left Hand Tilt 15 degree

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1732.6 MHz 
Medium parameters used: f = 1733 MHz; σ = 1.386 mho/m; εr = 40.57; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(8.64, 8.64, 8.64); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Head/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.130 mW/g

Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 8.881 V/m; Power Drift = 0.02 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.211 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.131 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.078 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.143 mW/g

0 dB = 0.130 mW/g = -17.73 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/3/2012 2:48:21

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z WCDMA1700 1413CH Right Hand Touch Cheek

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1732.6 MHz 
Medium parameters used: f = 1733 MHz; σ = 1.386 mho/m; εr = 40.57; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(8.64, 8.64, 8.64); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Head/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.259 mW/g

Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 8.897 V/m; Power Drift = 0.06 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.437 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.260 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.157 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.285 mW/g

0 dB = 0.259 mW/g = -11.74 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/3/2012 8:49:53

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z WCDMA1700 1413CH Right Hand Tilt 15 degree

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1732.6 MHz 
Medium parameters used: f = 1733 MHz; σ = 1.386 mho/m; εr = 40.57; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(8.64, 8.64, 8.64); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Head/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.210 mW/g

Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 12.653 V/m; Power Drift = -0.03 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.328 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.196 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.112 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.216 mW/g

0 dB = 0.210 mW/g = -13.56 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/3/2012 9:22:04

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z WCDMA1700 1413CH Right Hand Touch Cheek with battery-2#

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1732.6 MHz

Medium parameters used: f = 1733 MHz; σ = 1.386 mho/m; εr = 40.57; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(8.64, 8.64, 8.64); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0 
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474 
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Head/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.295 mW/g

Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 9.427 V/m; Power Drift = 0.10 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.496 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.282 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.167 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.306 mW/g

0 dB = 0.306 mW/g = -10.29 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/2/2012 19:18:14

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z WCDMA1700 1413CH Towards phantom 10mm

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1732.6 MHz 
Medium parameters used: f = 1733 MHz; σ = 1.473 mho/m; εr = 52.935; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(8.39, 8.39, 8.39); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.232 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 3.684 V/m; Power Drift = 0.19 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.351 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.221 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.128 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.247 mW/g

0 dB = 0.232 mW/g = -12.69 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/2/2012 20:14:58

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z WCDMA1700 1513CH Towards Ground 10mm

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1752.6 MHz 
Medium parameters used: f = 1753 MHz; σ = 1.498 mho/m; εr = 52.898; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(8.39, 8.39, 8.39); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.969 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 11.746 V/m; Power Drift = 0.05 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.458 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.853 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.454 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.975 mW/g

0 dB = 0.969 mW/g = -0.27 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/2/2012 19:47:29

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z WCDMA1700 1413CH Towards Ground 10mm

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1732.6 MHz 
Medium parameters used: f = 1733 MHz; σ = 1.473 mho/m; εr = 52.935; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(8.39, 8.39, 8.39); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.939 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 11.607 V/m; Power Drift = -0.05 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.421 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.831 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.442 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.950 mW/g

0 dB = 0.939 mW/g = -0.54 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/2/2012 20:42:07

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z WCDMA1700 1312CH Towards Ground 10mm

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1712.4 MHz 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1712.4 MHz; σ = 1.459 mho/m; εr = 53.039; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(8.39, 8.39, 8.39); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation.
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.04 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 11.962 V/m; Power Drift = 0.05 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.522 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.919 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.492 mW/g

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation.
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.05 mW/g

0 dB = 1.04 mW/g = 0.33 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/2/2012 21:29:12

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z WCDMA1700 1413CH Left edge 10mm

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1732.6 MHz 
Medium parameters used: f = 1733 MHz; σ = 1.473 mho/m; εr = 52.935; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(8.39, 8.39, 8.39); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.165 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 7.715 V/m; Power Drift = 0.11 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.257 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.146 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.080 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.162 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 7.715 V/m; Power Drift = 0.11 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.148 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.094 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.056 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.103 mW/g

0 dB = 0.165 mW/g = -15.66 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/2/2012 22:18:25

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z WCDMA1700 1413CH Right edge 10mm

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1732.6 MHz 
Medium parameters used: f = 1733 MHz; σ = 1.473 mho/m; εr = 52.935; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(8.39, 8.39, 8.39); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.103 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 7.723 V/m; Power Drift = -0.09 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.157 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.097 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.057 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.106 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 7.723 V/m; Power Drift = -0.09 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.132 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.086 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.055 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0923 mW/g

0 dB = 0.103 mW/g = -19.72 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/2/2012 23:02:13

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z WCDMA1700 1413CH Bottom edge 10mm

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1732.6 MHz 
Medium parameters used: f = 1733 MHz; σ = 1.473 mho/m; εr = 52.935; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(8.39, 8.39, 8.39); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.798 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 7.467 V/m; Power Drift = -0.02 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.292 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.772 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.413 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.878 mW/g

0 dB = 0.798 mW/g = -1.96 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/2/2012 23:32:53

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z WCDMA1700 1312CH Towards Ground 10mm with battery-2# 

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1712.4 MHz 

Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1712.4 MHz; σ = 1.459 mho/m; εr = 53.039; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(8.39, 8.39, 8.39); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation.
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.01 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 10.953 V/m; Power Drift = 0.00 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.625 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.944 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.501 mW/g

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation.
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.06 mW/g

0 dB = 1.06 mW/g = 0.51 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/3/2012 0:00:34

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z WCDMA1700 1312CH Towards Ground 10mm with battery-2#-hotspot closed 

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1712.4 MHz 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1712.4 MHz; σ = 1.459 mho/m; εr = 53.039; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(8.39, 8.39, 8.39); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation.
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.31 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 12.532 V/m; Power Drift = 0.07 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 2.163 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 1.27 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.678 mW/g

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation.
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.43 mW/g

0 dB = 1.31 mW/g = 2.33 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/2/2012 15:59:15

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z WCDMA1700 1413CH Towards phantom 15mm

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1732.6 MHz 
Medium parameters used: f = 1733 MHz; σ = 1.473 mho/m; εr = 52.935; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(8.39, 8.39, 8.39); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.186 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 3.401 V/m; Power Drift = 0.12 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.263 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.171 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.106 mW/g

0 dB = 0.186 mW/g = -14.60 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/2/2012 16:28:40

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z WCDMA1700 1413CH Towards Ground 15mm

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1732.6 MHz 
Medium parameters used: f = 1733 MHz; σ = 1.473 mho/m; εr = 52.935; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(8.39, 8.39, 8.39); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.658 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 10.250 V/m; Power Drift = -0.12 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.991 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.618 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.357 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.690 mW/g

0 dB = 0.658 mW/g = -3.64 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/2/2012 16:57:28

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z WCDMA1700 1413CH Towards Ground 15mm with Headset

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1732.6 MHz 
Medium parameters used: f = 1733 MHz; σ = 1.473 mho/m; εr = 52.935; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(8.39, 8.39, 8.39); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.703 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 10.189 V/m; Power Drift = -0.05 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.045 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.655 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.378 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.718 mW/g

0 dB = 0.703 mW/g = -3.07 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/2/2012 18:02:07

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z WCDMA1700 1413CH Towards Ground 15mm with Headset with battery-2# 

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1732.6 MHz 
Medium parameters used: f = 1733 MHz; σ = 1.473 mho/m; εr = 52.935; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(8.39, 8.39, 8.39); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.683 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 10.939 V/m; Power Drift = -0.08 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.071 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.669 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.384 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.742 mW/g

0 dB = 0.683 mW/g = -3.32 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/3/2012 20:05:41

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z WCDMA1900 9400CH Left Hand Touch Cheek

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1880 MHz
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.392 mho/m; εr = 39.303; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(8.33, 8.33, 8.33); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0 
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475 
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Head/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.202 mW/g

Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 8.049 V/m; Power Drift = 0.02 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.329 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.200 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.115 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.225 mW/g

Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 8.049 V/m; Power Drift = 0.02 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.310 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.205 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.133 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.221 mW/g

0 dB = 0.202 mW/g = -13.89 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/3/2012 20:54:36

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z WCDMA1900 9400CH Left Hand Tilt 15 degree

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1880 MHz 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.392 mho/m; εr = 39.303; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(8.33, 8.33, 8.33); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Head/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.184 mW/g

Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 8.451 V/m; Power Drift = -0.02 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.318 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.197 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.112 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.216 mW/g

0 dB = 0.184 mW/g = -14.69 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/3/2012 21:25:35

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z WCDMA1900 9400CH Right Hand Touch Cheek

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1880 MHz 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.392 mho/m; εr = 39.303; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(8.33, 8.33, 8.33); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Head/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.350 mW/g

Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 7.571 V/m; Power Drift = 0.14 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.554 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.362 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.222 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.397 mW/g

0 dB = 0.350 mW/g = -9.11 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/3/2012 21:55:00

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z WCDMA1900 9400CH Right Hand Tilt 15 degree

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1880 MHz 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.392 mho/m; εr = 39.303; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(8.33, 8.33, 8.33); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Head/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.147 mW/g

Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 7.436 V/m; Power Drift = -0.13 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.246 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.143 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.080 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.159 mW/g

0 dB = 0.147 mW/g = -16.67 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/3/2012 22:23:05

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z WCDMA1900 9400CH Right Hand Touch Cheek with battery-2# 

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1880 MHz 

Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.392 mho/m; εr = 39.303; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(8.33, 8.33, 8.33); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Head/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.328 mW/g

Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 7.147 V/m; Power Drift = 0.10 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.566 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.367 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.224 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.398 mW/g

0 dB = 0.398 mW/g = -8.00 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/2/2012 2:55:35

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z WCDMA1900 9400CH Towards Phantom 10mm

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1880 MHz 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.555 mho/m; εr = 51.577; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(7.89, 7.89, 7.89); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.245 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 6.333 V/m; Power Drift = 0.07 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.416 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.245 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.138 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.270 mW/g

0 dB = 0.245 mW/g = -12.20 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/2/2012 1:16:11

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z WCDMA1900 9538CH Towards Ground 10mm

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1907.6 MHz 
Medium parameters used: f = 1908 MHz; σ = 1.585 mho/m; εr = 51.529; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(7.89, 7.89, 7.89); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.17 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 13.523 V/m; Power Drift = -0.02 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.970 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 1.06 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.547 mW/g

0 dB = 1.17 mW/g = 1.40 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/2/2012 0:14:53

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z WCDMA1900 9400CH Towards Ground 10mm

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1880 MHz 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.555 mho/m; εr = 51.577; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(7.89, 7.89, 7.89); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.17 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 13.994 V/m; Power Drift = -0.11 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.961 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 1.07 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.553 mW/g

0 dB = 1.17 mW/g = 1.34 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/2/2012 0:41:33

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z WCDMA1900 9262CH Towards Ground 10mm

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1852.4 MHz 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1852.4 MHz; σ = 1.524 mho/m; εr = 51.625; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(7.89, 7.89, 7.89); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation.
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.14 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 13.237 V/m; Power Drift = -0.07 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.857 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 1.03 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.539 mW/g

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation.
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.12 mW/g

0 dB = 1.14 mW/g = 1.15 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/2/2012 3:31:05

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z WCDMA1900 9400CH Left edge 10mm

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1880 MHz
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.555 mho/m; εr = 51.577; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(7.89, 7.89, 7.89); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0 
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475 
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.132 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 3.962 V/m; Power Drift = 0.10 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.242 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.137 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.078 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.152 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 3.962 V/m; Power Drift = 0.10 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.169 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.096 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.054 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.106 mW/g

0 dB = 0.132 mW/g = -17.59 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/2/2012 4:15:18

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z WCDMA1900 9400CH Right edge 10mm

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1880 MHz
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.555 mho/m; εr = 51.577; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(7.89, 7.89, 7.89); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0 
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475 
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.129 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 4.242 V/m; Power Drift = 0.11 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.217 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.128 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.075 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.139 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 4.242 V/m; Power Drift = 0.11 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.159 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.095 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.054 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.104 mW/g

0 dB = 0.129 mW/g = -17.77 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/2/2012 6:16:57

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z WCDMA1900 9538CH Bottom edge 10mm

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1907.6 MHz 
Medium parameters used: f = 1908 MHz; σ = 1.585 mho/m; εr = 51.529; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(7.89, 7.89, 7.89); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.914 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 13.212 V/m; Power Drift = 0.19 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.653 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.933 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.487 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.05 mW/g

0 dB = 0.914 mW/g = -0.78 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/2/2012 7:38:45

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z WCDMA1900 9400CH Bottom edge 10mm

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1880 MHz 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.555 mho/m; εr = 51.577; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(7.89, 7.89, 7.89); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.984 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 13.988 V/m; Power Drift = 0.15 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.789 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 1 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.527 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.12 mW/g

0 dB = 0.984 mW/g = -0.14 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/2/2012 7:01:07

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z WCDMA1900 9262CH Bottom edge 10mm

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1852.4 MHz 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1852.4 MHz; σ = 1.524 mho/m; εr = 51.625; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(7.89, 7.89, 7.89); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation.
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.948 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 14.219 V/m; Power Drift = 0.13 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.710 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.973 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.513 mW/g

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation.
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.10 mW/g

0 dB = 0.948 mW/g = -0.47 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/2/2012 9:17:57

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z WCDMA1900 9400CH Towards Ground 10mm with battery-2# 

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1880 MHz 

Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.555 mho/m; εr = 51.577; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(7.89, 7.89, 7.89); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.982 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 15.873 V/m; Power Drift = -0.10 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 2.064 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 1.13 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.583 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.25 mW/g

0 dB = 1.25 mW/g = 1.94 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/2/2012 9:48:16

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z WCDMA1900 9400CH Towards Ground 10mm with battery-2#-hotspot closed 

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1880 MHz 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.555 mho/m; εr = 51.577; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(7.89, 7.89, 7.89); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.67 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 16.625 V/m; Power Drift = 0.00 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 2.718 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 1.49 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.774 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.66 mW/g

0 dB = 1.67 mW/g = 4.44 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/1/2012 21:18:24

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z WCDMA1900 9400CH Towards phantom 15mm

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1880 MHz 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.555 mho/m; εr = 51.577; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(7.89, 7.89, 7.89); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.264 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 5.821 V/m; Power Drift = -0.13 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.405 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.252 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.154 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.271 mW/g

0 dB = 0.264 mW/g = -11.56 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/1/2012 22:46:55

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z WCDMA1900 9538CH Towards Ground 15mm

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1907.6 MHz 
Medium parameters used: f = 1908 MHz; σ = 1.585 mho/m; εr = 51.529; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(7.89, 7.89, 7.89); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.871 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 12.859 V/m; Power Drift = 0.16 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.385 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.800 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.442 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.887 mW/g

0 dB = 0.871 mW/g = -1.20 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/1/2012 21:52:35

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z WCDMA1900 9400CH Towards Ground 15mm

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1880 MHz 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.555 mho/m; εr = 51.577; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(7.89, 7.89, 7.89); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.906 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 13.493 V/m; Power Drift = -0.01 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.394 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.813 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.452 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.903 mW/g

0 dB = 0.906 mW/g = -0.86 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/1/2012 22:20:00

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z WCDMA1900 9262CH Towards Ground 15mm

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1852.4 MHz 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1852.4 MHz; σ = 1.524 mho/m; εr = 51.625; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(7.89, 7.89, 7.89); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation.
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.892 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 12.856 V/m; Power Drift = 0.04 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.367 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.803 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.449 mW/g

Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation.
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.898 mW/g

0 dB = 0.892 mW/g = -0.99 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/1/2012 23:14:40

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z WCDMA1900 9400CH Towards Ground 15mm with Headset

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1880 MHz 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.555 mho/m; εr = 51.577; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(7.89, 7.89, 7.89); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.953 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 13.412 V/m; Power Drift = -0.04 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.520 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.861 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.473 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.960 mW/g

0 dB = 0.953 mW/g = -0.42 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/1/2012 23:44:05

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z WCDMA1900 9400CH Towards Ground 15mm with Headset with battery-2# 

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD; Frequency: 1880 MHz 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.555 mho/m; εr = 51.577; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(7.89, 7.89, 7.89); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.857 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 12.611 V/m; Power Drift = 0.06 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.376 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.802 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.447 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.868 mW/g

0 dB = 0.857 mW/g = -1.34 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/4/2012 14:44:18

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z WiFi 11b 6CH Left hand touch cheek

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: WiFi (802.11*); Frequency: 2437 MHz
Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.825 mho/m; εr = 38.421; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(7.48, 7.48, 7.48); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0 
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474 
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Head/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0215 mW/g

Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 1.894 V/m; Power Drift = 0.04 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.039 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.019 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.00791 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0234 mW/g

0 dB = 0.0215 mW/g = -33.37 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/4/2012 15:11:40

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z WiFi 11b 6CH Left hand tilt 15 degree

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: WiFi (802.11*); Frequency: 2437 MHz
Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.825 mho/m; εr = 38.421; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(7.48, 7.48, 7.48); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0 
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474 
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Head/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0134 mW/g

Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 2.343 V/m; Power Drift = -0.00 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.037 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.014 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.00561 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0164 mW/g

0 dB = 0.0134 mW/g = -37.45 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/4/2012 15:41:02

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z WiFi 11b 6CH Right hand touch cheek

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: WiFi (802.11*); Frequency: 2437 MHz
Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.825 mho/m; εr = 38.421; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(7.48, 7.48, 7.48); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0 
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474 
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Head/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0253 mW/g

Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 1.958 V/m; Power Drift = -0.06 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.057 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.016 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.00625 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0200 mW/g

0 dB = 0.0200 mW/g = -33.98 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/4/2012 16:07:29

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z WiFi 11b 6CH Right hand tilt 15 degree

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: WiFi (802.11*); Frequency: 2437 MHz
Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.825 mho/m; εr = 38.421; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(7.48, 7.48, 7.48); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Head/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.00977 mW/g

Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 2.456 V/m; Power Drift = 0.00 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.039 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.013 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.00493 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0148 mW/g

0 dB = 0.00977 mW/g = -40.20 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/4/2012 16:47:11

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z WiFi 11b 6CH Left hand touch cheek with battery-2#

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: WiFi (802.11*); Frequency: 2437 MHz
Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.825 mho/m; εr = 38.421; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(7.48, 7.48, 7.48); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0 
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM 2; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1474 
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Head/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0226 mW/g

Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 1.491 V/m; Power Drift = -0.19 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.045 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.021 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.0085 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0249 mW/g

0 dB = 0.0249 mW/g = -32.08 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/4/2012 10:56:31

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z WiFi 11b 6CH Towards Phantom 10mm

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: WiFi (802.11*); Frequency: 2437 MHz
Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 2.005 mho/m; εr = 52.298; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(7.5, 7.5, 7.5); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0 
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475 
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0264 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 1.472 V/m; Power Drift = 0.18 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.062 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.028 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.012 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0341 mW/g

0 dB = 0.0264 mW/g = -31.56 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/4/2012 11:28:01

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z WiFi 11b 6CH Towards Ground 10mm

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: WiFi (802.11*); Frequency: 2437 MHz

Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 2.005 mho/m; εr = 52.298; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(7.5, 7.5, 7.5); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0 
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475 
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0424 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 3.349 V/m; Power Drift = -0.01 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.082 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.044 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.021 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0481 mW/g

0 dB = 0.0481 mW/g = -26.36 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/4/2012 12:46:20

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z WiFi 11b 6CH Left edge 10mm

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: WiFi (802.11*); Frequency: 2437 MHz
Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 2.005 mho/m; εr = 52.298; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(7.5, 7.5, 7.5); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0 
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475 
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0378 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 1.941 V/m; Power Drift = -0.07 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.081 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.036 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.017 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0415 mW/g

0 dB = 0.0378 mW/g = -28.44 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/4/2012 17:33:00

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z WiFi 11b 6CH Towards Ground 10mm with battery-2# 

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: WiFi (802.11*); Frequency: 2437 MHz
Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 2.005 mho/m; εr = 52.298; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(7.5, 7.5, 7.5); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0338 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 3.860 V/m; Power Drift = -0.10 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.062 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.033 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.015 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0374 mW/g

0 dB = 0.0338 mW/g = -29.41 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/4/2012 13:20:15

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z WiFi 11b 6CH Towards Phantom 15mm

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: WiFi (802.11*); Frequency: 2437 MHz
Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 2.005 mho/m; εr = 52.298; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(7.5, 7.5, 7.5); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475  
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0165 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 1.079 V/m; Power Drift = -0.04 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.037 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.014 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.00573 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0172 mW/g

0 dB = 0.0165 mW/g = -35.66 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/4/2012 11:56:34

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z WiFi 11b 6CH Towards Ground 15mm

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: WiFi (802.11*); Frequency: 2437 MHz
Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 2.005 mho/m; εr = 52.298; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(7.5, 7.5, 7.5); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0 
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475 
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0223 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 1.749 V/m; Power Drift = -0.13 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.040 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.022 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.010 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0252 mW/g

0 dB = 0.0223 mW/g = -33.03 dB mW/g



Date/Time: 8/4/2012 18:04:41

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR Lab

U8867Z WiFi 11b 6CH Towards Ground 15mm with battery-2# 

DUT: U8867Z; Type: HSPA/UMTS/GPRS/GSM/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1

Communication System: WiFi (802.11*); Frequency: 2437 MHz
Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 2.005 mho/m; εr = 52.298; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section 

DASY Configuration:

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3661; ConvF(7.5, 7.5, 7.5); Calibrated: 1/27/2012;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0 
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn679; Calibrated: 12/23/2011 
l Phantom: SAM1; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1475 
l DASY52 52.8.1(838); SEMCAD X 14.6.5(6469)

Configuration/Body/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0172 mW/g

Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 2.659 V/m; Power Drift = -0.12 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.069 mW/g
SAR(1 g) = 0.014 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.00671 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0204 mW/g

0 dB = 0.0172 mW/g = -35.31 dB mW/g
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